FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

| This First Agreement, made and entered this day of, 2025, by an |
|--|
| among THE BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION FOR THE CITY OF SAVANNA |
| AND THE COUNTY OF CHATHAM, hereinafter referred to as the "Board", and TH |
| MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SAVANNAH, hereinafter referred to |
| as the "City." Collectively, Board and City are jointly referenced herein as the "Parties. |

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Board and City entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement effective August 21, 2024, governing the temporary use of the Board of Education Meeting Chambers and adjoining conference room(s) located at the Eli Whitney Administrative Complex located at 2 Laura Avenue, Savannah, Georgia (Eli Whitney Complex) during phase 1 renovation and restoration work at City Hall; and

WHEREAS, phase 1 renovation and restoration work at City Hall is nearing completion, but phase 2 work is scheduled to commence immediately after conclusion of the phase 1 work, and the phase 2 work will also present challenges associated with accessing and using City Hall; and

WHEREAS, the phase 2 City Hall work is expected to be completed at the end of July 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual promises, covenants and conditions, Section 2 of the Intergovernmental Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

2. <u>TERM AND MEETING DATES.</u> The term of the Intergovernmental Agreement will be on a month-to-month basis and will expire and terminate no later than July 31, 2025.

a) The Board Meeting Space will be made available for use by the City on

the following dates:

March 2025: 13 and 27

• April 2025: 10 and 24

• May 2025: 8 and 22

• June 2025: 12 and 26

• July 2025: 10

b) Hours of use shall commence at 10:00 am and extend until the meeting

is adjourned, but no later/longer than midnight of the day of use.

No other provision of the Intergovernmental Agreement is hereby amended or

modified. This Amendment shall govern in the event of any conflict with the Original

Agreement. The Intergovernmental Agreement, as amended hereby, is ratified and

reaffirmed, constitutes the binding obligation of the parties hereto, and remains in full force

and effect. The undersigned have full power and authority to sign on behalf of the

respective entity.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by the authorized representatives on the day and year first above written.

| | | THE MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SAVANNAH |
|--|---------|--|
| | BY: | CITY MANAGER |
| | ATTEST: | CLERK OF COUNCIL |
| Signed, sealed and delivered to day of In presence of: | | |
| Notary Public, Chatham Coun | nty, GA | |
| | | THE BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION FOR THE CITY OF SAVANNAH AND THE COUNTY OF CHATHAM |
| | BY: | BOARD PRESIDENT |
| | ATTEST: | SECRETARY |
| Signed, sealed and delivered to day of In presence of: | | |
| Notary Public, Chatham Coun | ity, GA | |